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ALL ENvIRONMENTAL, INC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

May 5, 1999

Mr. Amir Golami 7
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 508 East Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Project No. 3198

Dear Mr. Golami:

The following is a workplan describing the proposed subsurface investigation at the above
referenced site. This workplan was prepared in response to your request to conduct a
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to determine severity of soil and groundwater contamination,
which has resulted from the release at the site. AEI is providing environmental consulting
services to Mr. Rick Gold, and is submitting this letter on his behalf.

Site Description and Background

The subject property is located southeast of the intersection of East Lewelling Boulevard and
Alisal Court. The property is developed with a single story building occupied by an automotive
repair business. Numerous automobiles are parked on the property.

In April, 1994 three underground storage tanks were removed by Pacific Excavators from the
northwestern corner of the property. The tanks consisted of two (2} 2,000 gallon and one (1)
4,000 gallon gasoline tanks. Holes were observed in the 4,000 gallon storage tank upon removal.
According to an Unauthorized Leak Report dated May 19, 1994, up to 94 mg/kg of TPH as
gasoline was present in a northemn sidewall soil sample. A final report detailing the/underground
storage tank removal was not issued by the contractor. Two sets of analytical reports were issued
by Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. that detail two different sampling episodes. Soil samples
were collected on April 14, 1994 from the sidewalls of the excavation and from stockpiled soil.
Additional soil samples were collected from the product lines and dispenser areas on September
15, 1994, Refer to the following table for the analytical results. Refer to Figure 2 for soil sample
locations. The original analytical results are attached for reference.

Corporate Headquarters: Los Angeles Office:
901 Moraga Road, Suite C 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 206
Lafayette, CA 84548-4567 Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Phone : (925) 283-6000 {800) 801-3224 Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (925) 283-6121 www. alf-environmental.com Fax: (310) 798-2841
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TABLE I — UST Excavation and Piping Soil Sample Analyses

ANALYTE El T2 | E3 | E5 | EG | SPL | SP2 | 5P3 | SI | 52 | S3 |SPIASPIR| SPIA
Compasite
TPH-GASOLINE 13 | 13 | 99 | 005 | <05 | <05 | 56 |03 | 66| 12 | D5 180 | <03

ENZENE (mgikg) | <0.003 | <0003 |<0.003|<0.005 | <0005 | <0 005 <0005 |<0.005 | <0,005 |<0.008 | <0,003| _<0.008 | <0.003
LUENE (mg/kg) | 0.0076 § <0005 | 1.2 [<0.008 [<0.005]<0.005 <0005 ] <0005 [<0005] 044 [<0.005 93 <0005
THYL BENZENE D023 | B.09 | 0.59 |0,0004 |<0.005|<0.005| 0.025 |<0.005| 0,19 | 0.31 [<0.008 (%1 <0,005

OTAL XYLENES 0074 | 020 38 | 0053 [<0.005] 0,033 | 0024 | 0.047 | 2.4 34 |<0.005 a6 <005

OTAL LEAD 12 ] 15 L3 4.1 6.6 12 7] MA| NA | MA NA MA

mp/kit = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)
MNA = Not Analyzed

According to a note dated November 30, 1994 by Ms. Shin of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, no further work was required for the product piping excavations. She stated
that the stockpiled seil must be aerated and confirmation soil samples collected prior to
backfilling. According to the owner of the property, the soil aerated for approximately one year
and was re-sampled under the direction of Ms. Shin. The stockpile was used to backfill the
excavation after approval was granted from Ms. Shin. The area of the former excavations is
currently unpaved.

On November 14, 1994, Environmental Investigation & Action, Inc. (EIA) installed a single soil
boring north of the former tanks in the parking lane of Alisal Court. Soil samples and a grab
groundwater sample was collected from the boring. The following tables summarize the results
of the soil boring investigation.

TABLE 2 — Soil Boring Sample Analyses

ANALYIE B-1-13 | B-1-20 B-1-25
TPE-GASOLINE (mg/kg) <10 ) L8
[PENZENE gy, | 000S, | GWNETY | aumien |
TOLUENE (mg/kg) <0005 0,047 0.12
[ETHYL BENZENE (ma/kg) 0,005 0.042 0.073
TOTAL XYLENES (mg/kg) <0.005 0.086 .16

mp/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)

TABLE 3 — Grab Groundwater Sample Analysis

ANALYTE B-1-H2§

ITPH-GASOLINE (pg/L} M
ENE (%]

ETHYL BENZENE (gL 30

TOTAL XYLENES (hg/L) [

gL = micrograms per liter (ppb)
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Purpose

The following workplan describes work to further define the vertical and lateral extent and
severity of soil and groundwater contamination found during previous investigations at the
property.

Geologic Setting

According to an EIA boring log, the near surface sediments beneath the site consist of dark
brown clayey site to approximately 10 feet bgs. Grey silt with fine sand was located from 10 to
14 feet bgs followed by clay with silt and sand. Groundwater was encountered initially at
approximately 26 feet bgs. Static groundwater was reported at 22 feet bgs. The groundwater
flow direction is unknown. The topography of the site slopes gently to the northeast. The San
Lorenzo Creek is located immediately west of the property across East Lewelling Boulevard.
Based on the topography and nearby creek, groundwater is likely to flow in the northern
direction with potential variations to the northeast and northwest.

Scope of Work

AFI proposes to advance four:soil borings (AEI-1, AEI-2, AEI-3 and AEI-4)ito a depth of 30 feet
below ground surface with a Geoprobe drilling rig. The borings will be advanced at the locations
shown on the attached figure.

The soil borings will be logged on-site by an AEI geologist using the Unified Soil Classification
System. Undisturbed soil samples will be collected at five foot intervals beginning-at 5 feet bgs.
Soil samples were collected within acrylic liners with a four foot drive sampler. A six-inch
section of the liners will be selected for analysis. The soil samples will be sealed with teflon tape
and caps. Soil samples obtained during drilling will be screened in the field using a portable
organic vapor meter. Groundwater is expected at approximately 25 feet bgs during the drilling
activities. Groundwater samples will be collected through the direct push-rods. If groundwater
does not generate using this method then a grab groundwater sample will be collected following
removal of the rods. Following sample collection the borings will be filled with cement slurry.

All samples will be put on ice and transported, under chain of custody procedures to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. Three soil samples from each boring will
be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA 5030/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), and MTBE (EPA method 5030/8020)." The soil.and, groundwater sampie.with the
highest MTBE concentration will be reanalyzed using EPA method 8260 for fuel oxygenates.

Minimal cuttings will be generated from the drilling. Any soil cuttings will be stored on-site in a
55 gallon drums. On-site treatment or off-site disposal of contaminated drill cuttings is not a part
of this work scope. It is likely that a licensed hauler will be contracted to transport the soils as
non-hazardous waste, under appropriate manifests, to a local landfill facility.
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Site Safety

Prior to commencement of field activities, a site safety meeting will be held at a designated
command post near the working area. Emergency procedures will be outlined at this meeting.
Also, the hazards of the known or suspected chemicals of interest will be explained. Level D
personal protection equipment is the anticipated maximum amount of protection needed.

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape to delineate the zone where
hard hats and steel-toed shoes must be worn, and where unauthorized personnel will not be
allowed. If, during drilling, fuel product odors are deemed to be substantial, half-face respirators
with organic vapor cariridges will be worn.

A nearby hospital will be designated in the site safety plan as the emergency medical facility of
first choice. A map with a course plotted to the hospital will be on-site.

Estimated Schedule

The proposed work will commence as soon as written approval from the Alameda County Heaith
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) is received. The ACHCSA will be given adequate
notification of the scheduled day of drilling so they can schedule field inspectors if desired.
Laboratory analytical results will be obtained within one week of collection. The final report
will be prepared within three weeks of the receipt of the analytical results. Copies of the report
will be sent to the client and to the ACHCSA.

AFEI requests your approval to proceed with this project. Please let me know if you need
additional information and please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any

questions.

Sincerely,

-
ennifer Pucci

Senior Project Manager

Principal

ce: Mr. Rick Gold, Engine Research Company, 584 East Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California,
94580.

Attachments,
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Engine Research Company/Max’s Auto
508 East Lewelling Bivd.
San Lorenzo, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Engine Research Company (ERC) contracted with EIA Technologies (EIA) to drill one (1) soil boring near the
former underground storage tank (UST) location, at 508 East Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, California. The
purpose of the investigation was to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions near the former tank location,

Work conducted by EIA included pulling permits, coordinating drilling, and taking samples. This report describes
the work conducted during the investigation, presents the analytical results, and discusses our interpretations and
conclusions so as to fulfill the requirements for appropriate local regulatory agencies. Efforts are being coordinated
through the Alameda County Environmental Health Service, as well as Zone 7 Flood Control.

2.0 SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at 508 East Lewelling Blvd. in San Lorenzo, California. According to information provided by
the tank operator, three tanks, two (2) 2,000-gallon, and one (1) 4,000-gallon single-walled stecl UST’s were used
at the site. The tank ages are unknown, The tanks previously contained gasoline. Figure 1 shows the location
site of the tank pit and Boring location.

3.0 PERMITTING AND REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

Prior to initiating field activities, EIA obtained a Drilling permit to drill the boring from the Zone 7 Water Agency.
EIA, also obtained a permit from Alameda County Public Works for a Street Road Encroachment Permit. A copy
of the permits are included in Appendix A. '

file;..useremgieshorevtank.mpt



4.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

4.1 Soil Boring -

On November 14, 1994, EIA personnel and drilling subcontractor BSK and Associaies (Lic.# 490942) arrived
onsite and prepared the site for drilling. The Drill Rig was mounted on a CME-75 or equivalent truck. A Boring
Log was kept on sight {or proper documentation. (See Appendix B.) The soil cuttings were placed in (2) 55 gallon
DOT approved drums. Drums were labeled Soil Cuttings 1°-20” and 20°-30" and left on site pending disposal.
Sampling locaiion shown in figure 1.

4,2 Soil Sampling

On November 14, 1994, soil samples were collected from the boring adjacent to the former UST location. Project
and Sampling notification was given to Inspector Juliet Shin, a week prior to the project.

Soil samples were collected from Boring 1 with the below surface grade footage representing the number following
B-1. The samples labeled B-1-13, B-1-20, and B-1-25 were collected and anaylzed from the Boring using a
California Split-Spoon, and placed in 6-inch brass sample tubes. Borirg location is shown in Figure 1.

The soil samples were sealed with a teflon liner and plastic cap, labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody form
and held in a pre-cooled ice chest pending delivery to the State-Certified laboratory of Priority Environmental Labs
in Milpitas, California,

4.3 Water Sampling

On November 14, 1994, a “grab” ground water sample(s) was taken from the Boring at approximately 26 feet.
Three (3) 40ml glass Voas were filled, secured to insure no air was admitted into the containers, and placed in a
pre-cooled ice chest. One (1) Ground Water sample was analyzed and labeled B-1-H20. The ground water and
rinsate from pressure washing the drilling equipment was drummed in 55 gallon DOT approved drum, and labeled
Ground Water and Rinsate, which was left on site pending disposal.

4.4  Backfilling

The boring was backfilled with a Cement Bentonite Grout from total depth 1o near grade, on November 14, 1994,

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Three (3) soil samples and one (1) groundwater sample were collected from Boring 1 and were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8015, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (TPHg/BTEX) in accordance with
EPA Method 3015/8020.

Results of soil analyses arc summarized in Table 1. Copies of the analytical results, QA/QC data and chain-of-
custody forms are provided in Appendix D. Based on the resulis of the soil samples and ground water sample
collected from near the former UST location, EIA concludes the following:

0 TPHg and BTEX concentrations exceed regulatory action levels for Soil samples B-1-20 and B-1-25.
TPHg and BTEX concentrations exceed regulatory action levels for Ground Water sample B-1-H20.

Therefore, we are recommending further investigation to evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and
groundwater.



TABLE i
RESULTS OF SOIL ANALYSES
Engine Research Company
508 East Lewelling
San Lorenzo, California
{(November 14, 1994)

SAMPLE SAMPLE

NUMBER DEPTH* B T E- X TPHg
B-1-13 13 ND ND ND ND ND
B-1-20 20 27 47 42 86 6.900¢
B-1-23 25 76 120 73 160 1.8007

B-1-H20 26 3.6 8.2 3.9 9.5 1300
Soil-TPHg results in micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion '
Water-TPHg resudts in micrograms per kilograms=parts per biilion

Soif and Water-BTEX resulls in micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion

* = depth in fect below grade

B=benzene T=toluene E=ethylbenzene X=total xylene isomers

TPHg = total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ND = not detected at detection limit indicated on laboratory reErt ‘

fike:, s erveriacheeetank pt
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, QA/QC DATA
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



2[&, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

November 18, 1994 PEL # 9411G4¢
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION & ACTION

Attn: Kurt Soto-Ganbini
Re: One scil sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: Engine Research Ccmpany
Project location: 508 E. Lewelling Blvd -~ San Lorenzo
Project numker: 0234005

Date sampled: Nov 14, 1994 - Date submitted: Nov 14, 1994
Date extracted: Nov 17-18, 1994 Date analyzed: Nov 17-18, 1994
REZULTS:

SAMDPLE Gasoline Benaana Teluene Ethyl Total

.D. ' Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg}  (ug/Eg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg) (ug/Kg)

B=-1-25 12 7§ 120 73 ia0
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. ¥.D. N.S
Spiked ‘

Recovery 90.4% 81.6% 106.0% 101.3% 104.7%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Merhod of 5030 f ‘

AnaIYSiﬁ 8015 8020 8020 Z20o2a 8020

il

,,_1i?gdﬂfﬁﬁ65g ’
laberstory Director

T -————

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 8503¢ Tel: 408-°4b SEC¢ Fax: 408-946-98¢3



(&, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

| Pracision  Environmental Anaiytical  Laboratory

November 18, 1992 PEL # 9411040

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION & ACTION

Attn: Kurt Soto-Gambini
Re: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: Engin« Research Company

roject location: 508 E. Lewelling Blvd., - San Lorenzc
Proiect number: 02340C5

Date sampled: Nov 24, 1994

Date submitted: Nov 14, 1994
Date extracted: Nov 17-18, 199

- Date analyzed: Nov 17-18 1994

EESUIITS
SAMPLE Gasolir» Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. ‘ Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ag/Kg) (ug/Keq)

B-31-28% 18 76 120 73 ig0
Blank N.D. N.D K.D. N.D. N.T.
Spiked :

Recovery 80.4% 8:.6% 10€.0% 101.3% 104.7%
Detecticn

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 n.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 30315 8020 g020 202¢. 802G

;
r,.-—@;ﬂiﬂ‘ﬁﬁahg B
Laborac

cory Director

1764 Heuret Court Milpitar, CA. §5535 Tel: &UB-546.452

Fax: 403-546-3685.

A AR T gy e -
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ﬂ;) 3‘{ 0&5 E/g ‘Ae ’fé)’edm/l Con, "’/
5% £ Zeiue[/n' 3’/ Sin Lvenzo cA Jasko v
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9 "
WIJ’A{%A . /7/’/}? . 4%% ' / Aj Z . [mwmnme‘r;ml Investigation & Action
: ‘ . ayward Office:
RELINQUISHED BY; DATE TIME AECEIVED BY: 22390 Thunderbird Place
} Huyward, California 94545
Phone: (510) 264-908]
NELINQUISIIED BY: ! DArE TIME NECEIVED BY: NEQUESTED TURNANCUND TIVF: Fax: (510) 264-9081
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e:
lAddress :

508 East
| ewelling
Boulevard

il
e
il

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Requester: Max Gracio

'ustomer:

Max’s Auto Repair North
508 East lewelling Boulevard /N
San lorenzo, CA 94580 ]
I
Alisal Court
L
E2 [ E3 3
L o
E4 T
E5 / Ity / SP3
: Excavation e/
/ SP2 /
/ /
/ /
El E6 / /
/ /
/ SP1 /
/‘% / /
‘j)
ey
SN
Shop
Max’'s Auto Repair
508 Fast Lewelling Boulevard fate Sampled:__ 04/14/94
San lorenzo, CA 94580 Log No.: 4305




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ® Hayward, California 94545

Telephone
Facsimile

(510) 783-6260
(510) 783-1512

s

il
"llll"
1]

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

4305

04/14/94

04/14/94

04/21/94

04/23/94 and 04/29
05,/18/94

/94

Xylenes ug/kg

mcentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratorias

CUSTOMER: Max’s Auto Repair
REQUESTER: Max Gracio -
PROJECT: Excavation/Tanks
Sample Type: Soil:
El E2 E3
Methoq and _ Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tratien Limit tration Limit tration __ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- S
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 1,800 500 13,000 500 , 94,000% | 7,500
S
sdified EPA Method 8020 for: "
Benzene | ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 140
Toluene * ug/kq 7.6 5.0 ND 5.0 1,200 140
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 23 5.0 96 5.0 590 140
Xylenes ug/kg 74 15 200 15 38,000 420
E5 E6 SP1

Methoq and ) Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Copstituent: Units fration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
_DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ua/kg 950 500 ND 500 ND 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 9.4 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

53 15 ND 15 33 15



I

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 4305

DATE SAMPLED: 04/14/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/14/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/21/94
DATE ANALYZED: 04/23/94
DATE REPORTED:  05/18/94

PAGE : Two
Sample Type: Soil
SP2 SP3  Method Blank
Methoq and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method: |
Total Petroleum Hydro- .
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 5,600 500 730 500 ND 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 25 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
ylenes ug/kg 24 15 47 15 ND 15
QC Summary:
% Recovery: 74 and 79
% RPD: 19 and 40

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



l Method and
Constituent:

' EPA Method 7420:
Lead

Method and
I Constituent:

EPA Method 7420;

' Lead

Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:

' Lead

. QC Summary:
% Recovery: 136

% RPD: 14

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 4305
DATE SAMPLED: 04/14/94
DATE RECEIVED: 04/14/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 04/26/94
DATE ANALYZED: 04/27/94
DATE REPORTED: 05/18/94
PAGE: Three
Sample Type: Soil
El E2 E3
. Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration __Limit tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kg 12,000 3,600 10,000 3,600 15,000 3,600
ES E6 SP1
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kqg ' 6,600 3,600 4,100 3,600 6,600 3,600
SP2 SP3 Method Blank
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
ug/kg 12,000 3,600 22,000 3,600 ND 3,600

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

:;:ziir———~_h" <ﬁfz:lxa~¢9);21__—q

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager

Fd



Trace Analysis Laboratory, e,

’ . Telephone (S10) 783:6960
3423 |ﬂVeS|mGl"l[ BOUI(‘V"II‘d HB * Hayward, Calilornly 94545 Facsimile {510) 763-1512

|
I
ni|

1
i

|

=== CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
roj.No. |Project Name Ay AR A //
- : No. /S
g‘tcaua'lwrw /74w£3 . ° Analyses:/ [/ / / / =
Company Name and Address: ' A A A o)
M )u- ‘L) ﬁ.l. qlr' . ¢ // // // // // O
i/ v
; j:’t : [_an«/LZ-O fa ‘17'4 o ° / / / f / U1
roject Manager:
Samp1 Dat ”P‘\«x Gm“c ' / \
ample ate me Site Locati Con-
1D e Location taiggrs \?)\W / / / REMARKS

El ‘{/,"1/77 T Sodliped- corner 1] BascT,

)< )< | raﬁma%\
€2 41 T tthuesk cormar fomosih X

X

¥

X 2 7y @y
Y Tz fy (Bo‘”'odl\'
' 944 (Bl Mol

X LRI

Y

X

X

E 3 L’}!':ll\‘-‘,ﬁ fﬂ:a:h‘ 4/‘,1‘#3\ &,_“’H%{.M‘( "h"«GJ—LL(
E Y4 ‘-//Iq)foy 10106 44 test an,,...)(_,}l *&.sﬁcb;
€< "-l’rtf’fi'f 0 AM (wesh 5,8~ A [- Beucs T

14

€6 |Ympsio,2ud Soudhr Ad o Gact |-3ss T X L (ta»’;(aﬂxoufa!lK
SeL |y AT ek gl [ | X 2% sl
. 2 //v Ylloosy Dvok gl 1By X 3™ belas or Sl
SP3 q//t/}'v,r o S ple - by X | ¥ 3 % belos S o
Sampled by: {signature) 7‘;{.L ate/Time | Relinquished by: (signature] Date/Time
Sl 7. i |
(0126 At _
Received by: (signature) Date/Time | Relinquished by: (signat@ Date/Time
‘,_‘_-_,..—-'"_-_ -&-_-_-_-_'_'—-—____
C
Received forLaboratory by: (i;ginature) Dat Time TURNAROUND TIME
St 7 . Nl Ry
REMARKS .

T/ sl BT e Yoy oo Tar—

Gl Gl IR GND N N e

Foundlng Member of ms cfoflon of Caﬂramla Tes ing Laboratories

li « Pht (57,9);2,77’ ~4530
uliet Shin, Alaned (s @# @70)51? 757,
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

',ite: Max’s Auto Repair : North
Address: _ 508 Fast lewelling Boulevard i /1IN
San {orenzo, CA 94580 an |
Yooy
Mt w) /. Gaseie. 7l fows ot
At ot M\ ﬂ?‘“"‘éﬁ//éﬂ “ar
cyonte o . A el preceait
be & o aecselli, J%u?fziw dw{%é;uﬁz
agﬂmggfﬂ/mﬂ : PQW
Chetr nddey au e ZE g7 el
Alisal Court 5aw7462f7 ' '-2552;6€é4’t ~
- 508 East Trench 2
Lewelling
Bouievard Excavation

Trench 1

Stocknile 1A 2

Stockpile 1B

SP-1A| X 1 X

SP-1B

Requester: Max Gracio 7
Customer:_ Max’s Auto Repair
508 Fast Lewelling Boyl
San_Lorenzo. CA_ 94580

X-SP-2A
Stockpile 2A

Shop

09/15/94
4760

Date Sampled:
Log No.:




!._J.Analyms Laboratory, Ine. : Telsphone (510) 783-6360
,Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545 Facsimlle {510) 783-1512

iy
i
[

September 29, 1994

Mr. Max Gracio

Max’s Auto Repair

508 East Lewelling BouTevard
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Baar Mr. Gracio:

Trace Analysis Laboratory took six soil samples on September 15, 1994
for your project, Excavation/Pipelines {our custody log number 4760).

These samples wére analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
- Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. Our analytical

report and a copy of the completed chain of custody form are enclosed
for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number
is 1199.

If you should have any questions or requ1re additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

Bt 7o,

Scott T. Ferriman
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Assoclation of Caiifornia Testing Labaratories
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/l! Allnlyulu ‘Laboratory, Inc.
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REMARKS
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Founding Membaer of (he Associetion of California Testing Laboratories

b 425 | '_“
l {E E=E= CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD.
| -Proj.Na. |Project Name « '
7 7 7 7 7 7
$x¢wsah No. A A A A
l Company Name and ess d\-\/L‘ 242 Analyses / / // // // //
Max s / /
1| ogr = %;:;’i' f—"%mn of \g‘f’ 'S ’/
“| Project Manager : '
’ /Ula)( Grac,o | | / / /f //
Sample | Date | Time | “Site Lgcation Con- | / / //
' 1D : tainers| // / / / / // REMARKS
B sl [tde P90 [Ferbiy 26 1»137‘2(
5-2 " (?.Hf Trendchiy 2 €L ' 2 L
B (-2 | | 99 rhzeza | | |X
TS ) J "
l : SP'J.A’ 1 g- S‘L\nc,\'_,'p.bu ﬂA- J >/ - 4>{'nmn054\&
| [SP-113 05" S-I-ot..\f-p.Q, 1R }( <\ '
. A T
' SP-ZA \ ‘1.?? S‘LLV@Z A\ ><
Sampled by: (signature) AL ?tyﬂme Rel nﬁu shed by: (signature) | Date/Time
_— - /1579 . ‘ '
l /é <z W b jo e T :
' Received by: (signature) Date/Time { Reiinquished by: (signature) | Date/Time
' Recedived for Laboratory by: (signature} D}ata[’fime . TURNAROUND TIME
’ 25Ty o
' Lol 7, SAaihin_ e | Qfg TAY




L.

“T'race Analysis Laborat e
\% a ory, In¢ ] Telephone (510} 783-6960
3423 |nvestment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 _ Facsimile (510) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 4760

DATE SAMPLED: - 08/15/94
DATE RECEIVED:  09/15/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/20/94
DATE ANALYZED: 09/27/94
DATE REPORTED:  09/29/94

]

CUSTOMER : Max's Auto Repair

REQUESTER: Max Gracio:
PROJECT: Excavation/Pipel ines
Sampie 1ype: Soil
S-1 S-2 ' S-3
Method and - Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Upits tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
~ DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- : _
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 6,600 3,600 12,000 3,600 ND 500
ModiFied EPA Method 8020 For: | |
Benzene ua/ka ~ND 73 WD 73 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg NB 73 440 73 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 190 73 310 73 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg 2,400 220 3,400 220 . ND 15

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Mambsr of the Association of Calffornia Testing Labgralories




